/ at&t ATAT Florida T: (850) 577-5508
150 South Monroe Street

tho467@att.com

Suite 400
Tracy W. Hatch RED ACTED Tallahassee, FL 32301
General Attorney

December 10, 2012

O

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk
Office of the Commission Clerk
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850
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Dear Ms. Cole:

Re: Docket No.: | 20309 “_TAS
Petition for Expedited Review of Growth

Code Denial by the Number Pooling Administrator
for the Clearwater Exchange (TAMQFLRYDSO0)

Enclosed is an original and seven copies of TCG of South Florida’s Petition

for Expedited Review of Growth Code Denial, which we ask that you file in the
captioned new docket.

A copy of this letter is enclosed. Please mark it to indicate that the original

was filed and return the copy to me. Copies have been served to the parties shown
on the attached Certificate of Service.

incerely,

Tracy W. Hatch

cc: All Parties of Record
Gregory R. Follensbee
Suzanne L. Montgomery
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Petition for Expedited Review of Growth
Code Denial by the Number Pooling Administrator

for the Clearwater Exchange (TAMQFLRYDSO0)
| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via

First Class U.S. Mail this 10th day of December, 2012 to the following:

Staff Counsel

Florida Public Service
Commission

Division of Legal Services

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

NANPA

Thomas Foley

NPA Relief Planner

820 Riverbend Bivd.

Longwood, Florida 32779-2327
Tel. No.: (407) 389-8929

Fax. No.: (407) 682-1108
thomas.foley @ neustar.com

T, (%

Tracy/W. Hatch
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for Expedited Review of Growth ) Docket No.: | QS 13Q9%-TA
Code Denial by the Number Pooling Administrator ) ;
For the Clearwater Exchange (TAMQFLRYDS0) ) Filed: December 10, 2012

PETITION FOR EXPEDITED REVIEW OF GROWTH CODE DENIAL

TCG South Florida (“TCG™), pursﬁant to 47 C.F.R. § 52.15(g)(iv), Federal
Communications Commission (“FCC”) Order FCC 00-104, and Florida Public Service
Commission (“Commission”) Order No. PSC-01-1973-PCO-TL, petitions the
Commission to review the Pooling Administrator’s (“NeuStar”) denial of TCG’s request
for additional numbering resources in the Clearwater rate center. In support of this
petition, TCG states:

PARTIES

1. TCG is a general partnership organized and formed under the laws of the
State of New Jersey.

2. NeuStar is an independent non-governmental entity, which is responsible
for administering and managing the numbering resources in pooling areas. See 47 C.F.R.
§ 52.20(d).

JURISDICTION

3. The Commission has jurisdiction of this matter pursuant to Industry
Numbering Committees (INC) Number Pooling Guidelines Sections 3.7 and 12(c). This
provision provides that a carrier may challenge NeuStar’s decision to deny numbering

resources to the appropriate regulatory authority.

BACKGROUND AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF

4. The Tampa rate center consists of one (1) switching entity that utilize
numbering resources: Tampa (TAMQFLRYDS0).
5. On December 5, 2012, TCG requested numbering resources from NeuStar

for the Clearwater rate center. Specifically, TCG requested a block of 1,000 consecutive

numbers for a specific customer request.
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6. At the time of the code request, the Clearwater rate center had a MTE of
7.33 and a utilization of 68.029%.

7. On December 5, 2012, NeuStar denied TCG’s request for additional
numbering resources because TCG had not met the utilization based criteria,
notwithstanding the fact that TCG is unable to provide the numbering resources requested
by the specific customer. See Attachment 1. Pursuant to Commission Order No. PSC-
01-1973-PCO-TL, attached to this Petition is the customer contact information. See
Attachment 2.

8. As discussed above, both the FCC Order and the INC guidelines provide
that state regulatory authorities have the power and authority to review NeuStar’s
decision to deny a request for numbering resources. See INC Number Pooling
Guidelines Sections 3.7 and 12(c).

9. Under earlier MTE procedures used by NANPA, waivers or exceptions
were granted when customer hardships could be demonstrated or when the service
provider’s inventory did not have a block of sequential numbers large enough to meet the
customer’s specific request. Under existing procedures, NeuStar nor NANPA looks at
the number of MTE and utilization for the entire rate center without exception. The
current process is arbitrary and results in (1) decisions contrary to the public interest and
welfare of consumers in the State of Florida; and (2) decisions that do not necessarily
promote the efficient use of telephone numbers.

10.  TCG requests that the Commission’s reverse NeuStar’s decision to
withhold numbering resources from TCG on the following grounds:

(a) NeuStar’s denial of numbering resources to TCG interferes with TCG’s
ability to serve its customers within the State of Florida.

(b) As a result of NeuStar’s denial of TCG’s request for additional numbering
resources, TCG will be unable to provide telecommunications services to its customers as
required under Florida law.

WHEREFORE, TCG requests:

1. The Commission review the decision of NeuStar to deny TCG’s request

for additional numbering resources for the Clearwater rate center; and



2. The Commission directed NeuStar to provide the requested numbering
resources for the Clearwater rate center as discussed above.

Respectfully submitted this 10th day of December, 2012.

TCG SOUTH FLORIZA

Suzanne L{ Montgomery

Authorized House Counsel No. 94116
Tracy W. Hatch

¢/o Gregory R. Follensbee

150 South Monroe Street

Suite 400

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(305) 347-5558
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TBPAG Attachment 1 - March 19, 2007

Thousanda-Block Applicetion Form - Part 1A
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Type of
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Check enc: No LRN noeded _ X LRN mecdtd ™ ___

b Parent Company's
NPA: 721 LATA:___952 oc: OcH

w6 U
Number of Thousands-Blocks Requested : 1
Switching Jdentification(Switch Entity/POI) : ¥
— TAMOFLRYDS®
City or Wire Center Name :___ Rate Conter; ¥
TAMOFLRYDSO —CLEARWATER
Rate Center Sub Zone:___ CLEARWATER
1.3 Dates:
Dute of Application: Y9 _ Requested Block Bffective Dats:
12857012 vt 0182013

mmmmxwmxmmmmm
possible cffective date tho Administrator can grant, Plesse noto that this only
applies t0 a reduction in the Administrator’s processing time, however the reqoest
will still be processad in the onder reccived,

Request Expedited Treatment? (Seo Section 8.6) Yes____No__X__

14 Type of Service Provider Requestiog the Thousands-Block :

8, Type of Srvice rovider._CAPORCLEC _(LEC, XC, CMIS,
b) Primary type of service Blocks to be usod for . Wireline

¢) Thousands-Block(s) (NXX-X) assigoment Preference (Optional)
@ Thonstods Block(s) (NY )t e sdasicable e tis asgrmnt, i

¢) Ifrequesting a code for LEN purposcs, indicate which block(s) you will be
keeping(the remaindec of the blocks will begiven tothepool)

LS Type of Request:

Initial block for rate center: Yes _______If Yes, attach evidence of
authorization and proof of capability to provide service within 60 days. ‘
Growth block forratc center : Yes X Jf Yes, sttach months to exhenst

bitps:/fwww.nationalpooling omm/pes/scarch/print_fhom.jsp 12/5/2012
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By sslacting this checkbox, T acknowledgo that | am willing to accepta
block In yad and explicitly understand that the undedying CO code may not yet bo
activated in the PSTN and {oaded In the NPAC on the block effective date.

Type of change(Mark gl that apply)
OCN-ntra-company ®  Switching Id ~ Part 1B
OCN:Intercompany ™  Rffective Dato

Change block : Yes________If Yes, list NPA-NXX-X

1.6 Biock Return :

g) I8 thisblock Contmminated Yos ___ No__

b) If Yes how many TNs arc NOT available forassignment s .

¢) Have all new Intra SP ports been completed inthe NPAC Yes ____No
3; Has this block been protected from further assignment Yes _____No_

Discormect block : Yes  ___ Jf Yes, list NPA-NXX-X

Remarks:

I hereby cartify that the above information requesting an NXOC-X block is true and
accurate to the best of my knowledge und that this apphication has been prepared
mmmmwmm-x)mmmm
Guidelines(ATTS-0300066) availoblo on the ATTS web site

(bttp:/~ww atis.orgfinc) or by contacting inc@atis.ong as of the date of this

g&!&!
C : 12057812
Netwerk
Suppert
Siguature of Block AppHicant . Tide Date

Secdonll cmwnmmmmpmmm
"Block Applicant” the company nams, cowspany headguarters address, a contact
within the company, an address where the contact person may be reached, in
addition to the correct phone, fx, and e-mail addvess. The Pooling Administrator
scction also requires tha Sorvice Provider to fill in the Pooling Administrator 5
name, address, phone, fix and e-mail

Sttpse/Awww.nationalpooling, comVpas/search/print_form jsp
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Appeadix 3 May 16, 2008
MONTHS TO EXHAUST and UTILIZATION CERTIFICATION WORK SHEET - TN Level!
(Thousands-Block Number Pooling Growth Block Request)

Rato Center: CLEARWATER

A. Availablc Nomberdgilh
B. Assigned Numbers: {l)

C. Total Numbcring Resources e

D. Quantity of numbers activated in the past 90 days (increwents of 1,000 or 10,000) and excloded
from the Utilization calcalation *{JJIR

Eioded
Code(s) or Sl
Block(s):

Month Month Month Month Month Moath Month Month Month Month Month Month
B 2 B #M 85 #6 W ¥ ™ #O0 M1 #2

E. Growth
Hsory- S BN UL B R K
hitpec/fwww natiomalpooling.com/pas/search/print_form jsp 12/52012

4



REDACTED

Dec 05 12 10:15a QNN ATMT o 8
MTE Bloc} ] nﬁaou

months®

F. Forecast
>y r rr . Xy F 3 f 1 X

G. Avemga Monthly Forecsat (Sum of months 1-6 (Part F above) divided by Gl

'A copy of this worksheet is required to be submitted to the Pooling Admimistrator whsn requesting
additional sumbering resources in a vate center, For auditing parposes, the spplicant rmust retuin &
copy of thig doowraent.

2Quantity of wumbers activated 90 days is based on blocks and/or codes recsived from
the administrator and shall be in fncrements of 1,000 or 10,000 TNs (e g2 2 blocks
received=2,000 and 1 code recoived =10,000).

Net change in TNs no longer available for assigmment in cach previous month, starting with the
most distant mouth as Month #1, and Month #6 as the cutreat month,

“Forecast of TNa needed in cach following month, starting with the most recent month 8s Month #1.

570 be assigned an additional thousands-block (NIOL-X) for growth, "Months to Exhanst” must be
less then or cqual to 6 months. (FCC 00-104, section 52.15 (g) (3) il)).

SNewly acquired numbers may bo excluded from the Utilization cslcalation (BCC 00104, section
S2.15 ()3XH))
hitps://www.nationalpooling com/pas/scacch/pring_foom.jsp 1252012
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ATIS-0300066.043
Pooling Administrator's Response/Confimation
TBPAG Part 3
m‘t
Teacking Nember : CLEARWAYER FL~
Dete of Application: 120082012 Effactiva Date:
Date of Recaipt 12052012 Date of Resporse: 120812012
Swervice Provider Name: TG SBOUTH RLORIDA
Raouting Guide } OCN:
Parent Compeny OCN: 7128
NPAC SOA SPID
Pooling Administrator Contact Mformmtion:
Dara Fiowers Phone: 926-363-8730
Signature of Poafing Administrator
Dara Flowoers Fax 826.363-7687
Name (pinf)
Ermal: dara flowersghneustar.biz
NPA-N:)OQGM’A- Block Assigned:
Block Resarved :
Biock Reservation
Expiration Dade :
Block/Code Modified
Block/Code
: Disconnected :
Block Contaminated(Yas ar No) :
if Yas,enter the nuraber of Ths contaninated :
Switch dentification(Switch Entiy PO)): 1 TAMQFLRYDSO
fh‘bm CLEARWATER
Rate Canter Sub Zone: CLEARWATER
X Fomm Complste, request denied.
Bplanstion:
ORST: You do not taset the MTE andior requiremonts, this
' for a new biook is denied, You may provesd with a State
h&m*hﬁmaﬂm&@wﬁhw
e
Number (NXX-X) Pooling Guidetivns for
Tttps://www.nstionalpooling.comvpas/search/print._form.jsp 12/5/2012
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'Mhmmwmbymmmwumd
calls. This must be the Locetion identification onds of the swilthing
mmwmmm mmmwaum

bittps//erww.pationalpooking. com/pas/search/priat._form jsp 12/5/2012



Clearwater Attachment 2
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Customer Contact Information



